Ch. 429

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 221.121, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 4. COURIER SERVICES CARRIERS. Any person desiring to operate as a courier services carrier shall follow the procedure established in subdivision 1 and shall be granted a permit as a courier services carrier if it meets the criteria established in subdivision 1. The commission shall not deny a permit for a courier services carrier on the grounds that operations performed by the applicant resemble operations of other types of carriers defined in section 221.011.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 429-H.F.No. 1834

An act relating to education; adding the commissioner of agriculture to the equalization aid review committee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 124.212, Subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 124.212, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. (a) The equalization aid review committee, consisting of the commissioner of education, the commissioner of administration, the commissioner of agriculture, and the commissioner of revenue, is hereby continued and permanently established. The duty of this committee shall be to review the assessed valuation of the districts of the state. When such reviews disclose reasonable evidence that the assessed valuation of any district furnished by any county auditor is not based upon the market value of taxable property in such district, then said committee shall call upon the department of revenue to ascertain the market value of such property, and adjust such values as required by law to determine the adjusted assessed valuation. The department of revenue shall take such steps as are necessary in the performance of that duty and may incur such expense as is necessary therefor. The commissioner of revenue is authorized to reimburse any county or governmental official for services performed at his request in ascertaining such adjusted valuation. On or before March 15, annually, the department of revenue shall submit its report on the assessed values established by the previous year's assessment to said committee for approval or rejection and, if approved, such report shall be filed not later than the following July 1 with the commissioner of education and each county auditor for those school districts for which he has the responsibility for determination of mill rates. A copy of the adjusted assessed value so filed shall be forthwith mailed to the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

clerk of each district involved and to the county assessor or supervisor of assessments of the county or counties in which such district is located.

(b) For purposes of determining the adjusted assessed value of agricultural lands for the calculation of 1977 adjusted assessed values and thereafter, the market value of agricultural lands shall be the arithmetic average of (1) the price for which the property would sell in an arms length transaction, and (2) the income which could be derived from its free market gross rental rate capitalized at a rate of nine percent.

Approved April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 430-H.F.No. 2024

An act relating to the city of Hibbing; authorizing development and administration of a housing program within the city, including that part of the city which formerly comprised the town of Stuntz.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the prohibition against housing programs deemed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 462C.03, Subdivision 8 to contribute to urban sprawl, the city of Hibbing may develop and administer pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462C, a housing program to make or purchase mort-gage loans to finance single family housing in the city, including that part of the city formerly comprising the town of Stuntz.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 431-H.F.No. 2047

An act relating to state government; raising the limit on the balance allowed to remain in the state auditor's revolving fund; empowering the state auditor to establish a personnel recruitment, hiring, promotional, and salary plan with the approval of the commissioner of the department of personnel; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 6.58; and Chapter 6, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 6.58, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout